

## **BILLINGS COMMUNITY SEVEN - TV PROGRAM CONTRACT**

- 1.Program must be accompanied by a signed Program Contract and should be delivered to the Community Seven TV office two weeks prior to first desired cablecast date, unless special arrangements are made.
- 2. Program must meet technical requirements and both disk and container must be labeled.
- 3. Final decisions regarding specific cablecast times are made by Community Seven TV staff.
- 4. Programs must be retrieved by producers within two weeks after final cablecast.
- 5.In the event that C7 TV received a complaint which indicates that the program contract has been violated, producer agrees to postpone playback until Community Seven TV can verify contract compliance.

## **WARRANTY AGREEMENT:**

- I, the undersigned, warrant and represent to the Billings Community Cable Corporation(BOCC) and Community Seven TV that the above program submitted by me contains none of the following:
- 1. Any advertising or material that promotes any commercial product or service or lottery;
- 2. Any unlawful use of copyrighted material; 3. Any material that is libelous, slanderous, defamatory, or material that is an unlawful invasion of privacy; 4. Any material that violates state or federal law relating to obscenity; 5. Any solicitation or appeal for funds; 6. Any material that violates local, state or Fed. laws. Program Producer must provide written authorization for cable television transmission of any copyrighted program or other copyrighted materials.

These warranties and representations are made by me in order for this program to be cablecast on Community Seven TV. I agree, further, to the extent allowed by law, to indemnify and place harmless the BOCC, Community SevenTV, the City of Billings, and any of their employees, officers, Board of Directors, etc., from any and all claims, demands, damages or other liabilities which may be made against or arise out of the cablecast of the program submitted by me whether or not the program has been reviewed by Community Seven TV prior to cablecast. I am aware that Section 639 of the Federal Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984 provides that:

"Whomever transmits over any cable system any matter which is obscene or otherwise unprotected by the Constitution of the United States shall be fined not more than \$10,000.00 or imprisoned not more than 2 years or both." I also understand that this program contract is subject to the Open Records Act and may be released as a public document.

**DISCLAIMER:** All props, equipment, DVDs brought to and left on the premises of Community Seven by a producer for the purpose of programming, are the property of the producer and Community Seven is not responsible for any loss or damage to any producer's possessions or the possessions of producer's guests left on the premises.

Program Title:	
Producers Name:	
Phone:	
Description of Program:	
Length of program	(minutes) Permission to copy?
Signature and Date:	